

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY ,THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 37022 OF 2024

Between:

Smt Goje Kavitha, W/o.Goje Laxman.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Home Department, Secretariate, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Kamareddy District, Kamareddy
3. The Deputy Superintendant of Police, Banswada, Kamareddy District
4. The Station House Officer, Banswada Police Station, Banswada, Kamareddy District
5. Dandige Sridhar, S/o.D.Shivaram Dasu, Aged about 46 years, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.2-3-45, Near Fore Office, Banswada Town and Mandal, Kamareddy Districct
6. Dandige Srinivas, D/o.D.Shivaram Dasu, Aged about 42 years, R/o.H.No.2-3-45, Near Fore Office, Banswada Town and Mandal, Kamareddy Districct.
7. Goje Srinivas, S/o.Goje Dasharath, Aged about 47 years, Occ Business, R/o.Rangar Gally, Bichkunda Village and Mandal, Kamareddy District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri LATTUPALLY ANAND presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus to declare the action of the Respondents No.2 to 4 Police in not providing adequate police Aid to the Petitioner for effective implementation of the ad-interim injunction order in favour of the Petitioner against the Respondents No.5 to 7 and others and their agents in I.A.No.251/2024 in O.S.No.385/2024 dated 29-08-2024 on the file of the Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Banswada as arbitrary, illegal and violation of Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents No.2 to 4 to provide adequate police Aid to the Petitioner for effective implementation of the ad-interim injunction order granted in favour of the Petitioner against the Respondents No.5 to 7 and others and their agents in I.A.No.251/2024 in

O.S.No.385/2024 dated 29-08-2024 on the file of the Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Banswada in respect of the suit schedule property in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri LATTUPALLY ANAND Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Dandige Sridhar, S/o.D.Shivaram Dasu, Aged about 46 years, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.2-3-45, Near Fore Office, Banswada Town and Mandal, Kamareddy Districct
2. Dandige Srinivas, D/o.D.Shivaram Dasu, Aged about 42 years, R/o.H.No.2-3-45, Near Fore Office, Banswada Town and Mandal, Kamareddy Districct.
3. Goje Srinivas, S/o.Goje Dasharath, Aged about 47 years, Occ Business, R/o.Rangar Gally, Bichkunda Village and Mandal, Kamareddy District

are directed to show cause on or before 23.01.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 to 7.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 7 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service by next date of hearing.

List the matter on 23.01.2025.

**SD/-T.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dandige Sridhar, S/o.D.Shivaram Dasu, Aged about 46 years, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.2-3-45, Near Fore Office, Banswada Town and Mandal, Kamareddy Districct
2. Dandige Srinivas, D/o.D.Shivaram Dasu, Aged about 42 years, R/o.H.No.2-3-45, Near Fore Office, Banswada Town and Mandal, Kamareddy Districct.
3. Goje Srinivas, S/o.Goje Dasharath, Aged about 47 years, Occ Business, R/o.Rangar Gally, Bichkunda Village and Mandal, Kamareddy District
(1 TO 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI. LATTUPALLY ANAND Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:02/01/2025



LIST THE MATTER ON 23.01.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.37022 of 2024